PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

%s'b:m[a[;[z Power [O! gazm—&/omx-ﬂndushy PO, BRox 551 P O. Box 536 .
Hophinsville, Ky. gz2q0-0551  Elkton, Ky. 42220%053‘6 :

Qumtis guqua Kobert g[au Phone 802-886-2555 Phone 502-265-2545 '
dﬁangyu st 01451. & ‘Df/iez .’./"anagu ’ |
P O. Box 597 P O. Box 467 -

Bill Sholar gofz’n M. Dixon, g&. c/?uu:[[vi[[z, g(y 42276-0547 C’adiz, g(y. 42211-0467 H
Chief Engineer HAttoraey Phone 502:726-2¢79 Phone 502-522-6678
|

|

1

{

March 9, 1989

Mr. Donald F. Kizzee

District Manager, Hopkinsville District g
Tennessee Valley Authority |
700 Hammond Plaza :
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240 1

\\

- Ufjci;/‘ Re: Pennyrile R.E.C.C. & South Central Bell Telephone
/ Company Joint Use Agreement - Land Between The Lakes,
b////// Golden Pond, Kentucky

Deary Mr. Kizzee: S g

Pennyrile is in receipt of your letter dated March 2, : 'k
1989 pertaining to an agreement proposed by TVA for ¢
facilities acquired by TVA f£rom South Central Bell in the ,
Land Between the Lakes area. Pennyrile has the following
comments in regard to the proposal.

\' 1. There is no provision in the proposal to allow for
periodic changes of rental fee. Our agreement with

; South Central Bell has a review provision every three , z

| years. ‘ «/( I

= . ! P o e (

/2. "There is no provision for payment of a pole above the A S e, 3

: normal base pole (35 ft) if requested by either party. ;?ﬂqwzzé”'

: o

AN 3. The proposed agreement has no provision for payment Wt o 1

should either party have to perform the other party's /|
work should the occasion arise. South Central Bell 7
and Pennyrile pay each other the actual cost including /ﬁﬁ&ad,

| actual overhead.
: : . . M/Q_oéﬁa)f
i 4., There is no arrangement in the proposal for TVA to e

™

share in their part of right-of-way maintenance

expense. » f2r€}-

5. There are other minor items not in TVA's proposed
agreement that Pennyrile is presently evaluating.

P
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As far as Pennyrile is concerned the agreement in LBL
is with South Central Bell until such time there is an
acceptable agreement at which time we will exercise
Article XV Assignment of Rights, in our present agreement
with South Central Bell.

We are returning the three (3) original duplicate
proposed letter agreements with this letter.

Very truly yours,

Quentis uégz

Manager
QF :mh
Enclosures (3)
ce: Bill Sholarx
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700 Hammond Plaza
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240
March 2, 1989 . CS//

Mr. Quentis Fuqua, Manager
Pennyrile RECC

Post Office Box 551
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240

Dear Mr. Fuqua:

Enclosed are three duplicate originals of a proposed letter agreement covering
arrangements for the continued attachment of TVA's communication cable
facilities (acquired from South Central Bell Telephone Company) to 56 of your
poles in the Land Between The Lukes area near Golden Pond, Kentucky. The
agreement also provides for the continued attachment of your distribution

facilities to two poles which TVA acquired.

Upon execution, please return all duplicete originals to us for further
A fully executed copy will be returned for your files.

handling.
Very truly yours,
Donald F. Kizzee
District Manager
Hopkinsville District
VEV:VWG
Enclosure
cc: RIMS, MR 4N T2A-C
Glen Burgess, P.0. Box 110140, Nashvil
Robert M. Carpenter, MR 58 133E-C CONTRACT
1997F SERVICES
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TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402-2801

February 17, 1989

Mr. Robert K. Broadbent, President
Pennyrile Rural Electric
Cooperative Corporation

. Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240

Dear Mr. Broadbent:

The Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (hereinafter called
"Cooperative”) and South Central Bell Telephone Company (hereinafter called
*Company”) have heretofore entered into arrangements involving the attachment
of Company's communications cable facilities to 56 of Cooperative's poles and
the attachment of Cooperative’s distribution facilities to 2 of Company's
poles in the Land Between The Lakes area near Golden Pond, Kentucky.

It is recognized that the Tenriessee Valley Authority (hereinafter called
“TVA") purchased from Company various segments of Company's communications
circuits in the Land Between The Lakes area near Golden Pond, Kentucky,
including the communications cable facilities and 2 poles involved in the
above-mentioned pole-use arrangements. This will confirm the license
arrangements developed between TVA and Cooperative, to replace those between
Cooperative and Company, for the continued attachment of the facilities and

use of poles referred to above.
iIt is understood and agreed that:

1. Cooperative hereby grants to TVA permission to use, subject to
'the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the 56 Cooperative poles referred
to above for the purpose of attaching thereto various cable facilities of
{ TVA. Likewise, TVA hereby grants to Cooperative permission to use, subject to
|the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the 2 TVA poles referred to above
Ifor the purpose of attaching thereto various cable facilities of Cooperative.
[

2. For reference purposes under this agreement, the aforesaid poles
{(ag they may be relocated or replaced from time to time) shall hereinafter be
referred to as the "Poles." Also, the term “ANSI Code" as used herein shall
mean the National Electrical Safety Code of the American National Standards
Institute, as may be revised from time to time by said Institute, and the
{terms “Attachment Owner® and "Pole Owner™ as used herein shall appropriately
mean TVA and Cooperative (or vice versa), as the case may be, where facilities
jowned by one party are to be attached to, or removed from, a Pole of the other
party.

3. If a party desires to attach facilities (in addition to those
ialready in place as of the effective date of this agreement) to the other
party's Poles or to make changes to facilities already attached, the
ttachment Owner shall submit to the Pole Owner plans and specifications
howing the arrangement for attachment of the Attachment Owner's facilities in

021789
g197v
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Mr. Robert K. Broadbent -2~
February 17, 1989

advance of installation and shall not attach said facilities or make changes
to existing facilities until after notification by the Pole Owner that such
arrangement is satisfactory to the Pole Owner. The Attachment Owner shall
notify the Pole Owner of its time schedule for attaching said facilities or
making said changes so that the Pole Owner may have a representative present
if it wishes. The Attachment Owner's facilities shall be installed (or
changed) and thereafter operated and maintained by it all at no expense to the
Pole Owner and in such manner as will not interfere with the safe and
efficient operation of the Pole Owner's facilities and property. The Pole
Owner will be responsible at its expense for the routine operation and
maintenance of the Poles.

4. The Pole Owner's and Attachment Owner's respective facilities
provided for hereunder shall at all times be operated and maintained by the
parties in accordance with the ANSI Code. In the event the Pole Owner desires
to change the character or operating conditions of its circuits or facilities
on the Poles, the Pole Owner shall give notice to the Attachment Owner
reasonably in advance of such desired change. Thereafter each party shall
make necessary changes to its facilities at its own expense. Additionally,
whenever the Pole Owner desires to replace or relocate any of the Poles, the
Pole Owner shall give notice to the Attachment Owner reasonably in advance,
and the Attachment Owner shall transfer its attachments to the new or
relocated poles at the Attachment Owner's own expense.

5. During the term of this agreement, the Attachment Owner shall,
within 30 days after receipt of an invoice (including a statement as to the
number of Poles) submitted by the Pole Owner on or after January 1 of each
year, pay the Pole Owner an annual amount of $9.75 for each of the Pole
Owner's Poles. Such payments shall cover an annual period ending with June 30
of that year and shall be based on the number of Poles in effect as of
December 31 of the preceding year. Payments for any period of less than one
year shall be prorated.

6. The Pole Owner does not warrant or represent that the Poles are
safe, healthful, or suitable for the purposes for which they are permitted to
be used under the terms of this agreement.

7. ‘The Attachment Owner shall reimburse the Pole Owner for any
damage to the Pole Owner's property and property in its custody, and the
Attachment Owner releases the Pole Owner (and the United States of America in
cases involving TVA as the Pole Owner) from and shall indemnify and save
harmless the Pole Owner (and the United States of America in cases involving
TVA as the Pole Owner) from any and all claims, demands, or causes of action
for personal injuries, property damage, or loss of life or property sustained
by the Attachment Owner, its agents and employees, or third parties arising
out of or in any way connected with the work performed by the Attachment Owner
or the Attachment Owner's use of the Poles even though the personal injuries,
property damage, or loss of life or property is caused, occasioned, or

W021789
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Mr. Robert K. Broadbent ~3-
February 17, 1989

contributed to by the negligence, sole or concurrent, of the Pole Owner (and
the United States of America in cases involving TVA as the Pole Owner) or its
agents or employees.

8. This agreement shall be deemed to be effective as of September 1,
1987, and shall continue in effect through August 31, 1989, and from year to
year thereafter; provided that either party may terminate this agreement (or
the arrangements set out hereunder with respect to any of the Poles) at any
time by giving written notice to the other specifying the date of termination,
and the Attachment Owner shall make all reasonable efforts to remove its
facilities from the affected Poles within 90 days following the termination
date.

9. No member of or delegate to Congress or Resident Commissioner, or
any officer, employee, special Government employee, or agent of TVA shall be
admitted to any share or part of this agreement or to any benefit that may
arise therefrom unless the agreement be made with a corporation for its
general benefit, nor shall Cooperative offer or give, directly or indirectly,
to any officer, employee, special Government employee, or agent of TVA any
gift, gratuity, favor, entertainment, loan, or any other thing of monetary
value, except as provided in 18 C.F.R. § 1300.735-12 or -34. Breach of this
provision shall constitute a material breach of this apreement.

If this letter satisfactorily sets forth our understandings, please execute
three counterparts hereof and return them to the TVA district office. Upon
execution by TVA, this. letter shall be a binding agreement, and a fully
executed counterpart will .be-returned to you.

Very truly yours,

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

Randall W. Littrell
Managetr of Regional Operations

%ccepted and agreed to as of
the date first above written.

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

BY.

President

|
8021789
197v
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To John Humphiries from Dennis To, 10-4-89

Ref. Attachment of TVA's Communications Gables to Poles of Pennyrile RECC

This refers to:

1. A proposed letter agreement covering arrangements for the continued
attachment of TVA's telephone cable facilities (acquired from South
Central Bell Telephone Company) to 56 poles of the cooperative in the
Land Between The Lakes area near Golden Pond, Kentucky. This
agreement also cowvers the continued attachment of the coop's
distribution facilities to 2 poles of TVA (also acquired from the
telephone company). This proposed letter agreement was previously
sent to the Hopkinsville District (by Bob Carpenter's memo dated
2-17--89 to Don Kizzee) for presentation to the coop.

2. The coop's letter dated 3-9-89 to Don Kizzee requesting changes to
the proposed letter agreement.

"L have reviewed the coop's requested changes & have the following comments:
p

The proposed agreement was developed to be as consistent as possible with
TVA's well~established, valley-wide policy & practices on joint—use~of-polaes
arrangements with distributors (including Pannyrile as a participant). At the
same time, we also tried to recognize important financial obligations that
existed under the pole-use arrangements between the coop and South Central
Bell (SCB) at the time TVA acquired the telephone circuit from SCB. This
mainly involved SCB's payment to the coop at an annual rate of $9.75 per pole
for 56 poles, or $546 per year. On the other hand, TVA has not, since the
start of the joint-use-of-poles program, increased its annual charge to
distributors, which stands at $1 per pole per year. Under the standard
joint—use~of-poles agreement TV-82619, dated 2-25-44, the coop is now
attaching its distribution circuits to 39 poles of TVA, as reflected by the
most recent invoice (E88-3-454, dated 3-31-88) to the coop for a total annual
charge of $39.

Under item (1), the coop asks for a periodic change in the annhual charge.
Although the charge is only $1/yr under TVA's joint-use-of-poles program with
distributors, we allow $9.75 per pole under the proposed agreement in
congideration of the coop's charge to SCB at the time TVA acquired the
communications facilities from SCB. I do not think it is appropriate (nor is
it consistent with the standard contract language) to give the coop a “blank
check” to raise the charge from time to time as it wishes.
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Under item (2), the coop asks for additional payment when a pole larger than
normal (35 ft) i3 required to accommodate TVA's attached cables. To
incorporate this prowvision will result in significant deviation from the
standard language, which is very undesirable., Furthermore, to modify standard
language & standard practice would normally require rigorous & lengthy review
by TVA's legal staff. The proposed agreament is intended mainly to allow the
continued attachment of the cable now in place to the coop's 56 poles now in
placa. It's unlikely that a situation will arise in the future that involves
this issue (of the coop having to put in an oversizaed pole on TVA's behalf).
After all, there is nothing in the language of the proposed agreement that
would obligate the coop to incur added expense just to accommedate any request
from TVA for attachment of TVA's facilities. Also, if the coop camnot (or
does not wish to) accommodate TVA's request for an attachment, TVA can always
put up its own supporting pole.

Under item (3), the coop asks for provision for payment when one party is to
parform work for the other. In addition to the problem with deviation fiom
standard language as mentioned under item (2), I also believe that it is not
nacessary to incorporate such provision in the agreement. 1In the course of
day-to-day power system operations, situations do arise occasionally whereby
TVA needs help from distributor personnel (and vice versa) to do some work,
such as moving a piece of equipment or doing some emergency switching. There
should be a mechanism set up by Power System Operations to handle the
compensation between TVA and distributors on matters like this.

Under item (4), the coop asks for TVA to share in the right-of-wiay maintenance
expense. Again, there is the same problem with deviation from standard
language as mentioned under item (2). Also, from an overall cosit/benefit
standpoint for TVA and the coop as a whole, this may not be worthwhile
considering the administrative & record-keeping costs involuved in the billings
for relatively small amounts. It should also be noted that TVA does not
charge distributors for R-0-W maintenance under the standard agreement. I
think it is reasonable to consider such costs as adeqguately covered in the
$9.75 per pole that TVA will be paying the coop Ffor those 56 poles.

As a final observation, in wview of the relatively small amount of money
involved ($546 a year), it would be desirable for both TVA and the coop to not
delay the completion of this agreement any further.

Dainis To (10-5--89)
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VS OFFICE Electronic Mail Wednesday 11/01/89 04:58 pm Page: 1

To: | Dennis P. To C EUDRO1 MR5S129
From: John A Humphries
Subject Pennyrile / LBL Pole Att. Date: 10/27/89

Distribution:

Not Requested

Its hard to tell because some poles are numbered and some are not. The
existing drawings do not agree with the actual installation., I believe
the poles #46 and #47 are TVA owned.

——————————————————————————————————— Reply ————— e e e
To: John A Humphries From: Dennis P. To
Subject:t Pennyrile / LBL Pole Att. Date Sent: 10/27/89

This sounds like a good plan. Pls proceed with discussions with the coop.
If they|refuse, I think TVA is still better off letting them have those 2
poles for $1 instead of having to remove & dispose of those poles. Let me know
Also, for my info, which of the poles (#43 - #51) are TVA's poles?

Dennis
———————————————————————————————— Original Memo O
To: Dennis P. To From: John A Humphries
Subject: Pennyrile / LBL Pole Att. Date Sent: 10/27/89

I reviewed the pole attachments at LBL with Wayne Roberts and a representative
from LBL. We determined that there are two poles which TVA owns and Pennyrile
is attached to. These two poles were bought from South Central Bell (SCB).
They ark located near the Egners-Ferry Bridge over Kentucky Lake and TVA-LBL
has no use for the telephone cable on the poles. TVA has no plans to use

the telephone cable in this section of line. It was determined that the
section| of cable from pole #43 to #51 can be removed and the two poles sold

to Pennyrile RECC. By removing this section of telephone cable, seven
attachmbnts of TVA on Pennyrile's poles would also be removed. If telephone
service| is needed in this area in the future, it probably will be with
underground cable. We believe that Pennyrile needs this section of line

to serve the bridge lights.

By removing the two poles from consideration, I believe all but one of
Pennyrile's comments about the proposed agreement can be elimenated.
The provision to increase the pole attachment charge is the one comment
still left. I am still assuming that TVA may be agreeable to including
this provision in the agreement as a last resort based on discussions
with yoi. I plan to approach Pennyrile on this matter by offering the
two poles for $1 if they would be agreeable to accept the $9.75 pole
attachment charge as stated in the proposed agreement. If they will not
then TVA would have the option to remove the two poles and request
Pennyrile to provide their own or purchase the two poles at TVA's
undepreciated cost.
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VS OFFICE Electronic Mail Wednesday 11/01/89 04:58 pm Page: 2

I would| appreciate your comments on this matter.

KCTAQ0000027
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Chicf Enginear Ateorney Phone 502:726-2479 SPhone Ho25226678

May ¢, 1990

Mg. Bvelyn T. Craze

Collection Accountant
Tenpessee Valley Authority
1101 Market Street
MR 4N 80C-C
Chattcanooga, Tennessee 37401
Re: TvA Invoice BB9-9-360
Dear Ms. Cragze:
Pennyrile Rural Eleg¢tric Cooperative is and has been
for some time, in the process of renegotiating the joint
uge contract in effect with TVA.
Until these contract negotiations are settled, the
cooperative will defer payment of the above referenced
invoice.
Very truly yours,
Bill Sholar
Chief Engineer
RECEIVED
BS:nh ) Bl Sresn District Qlfice
cc: Sandy Bostick
John Humphries w1090
Sivrefto_Tvoe PR
: OFFICERS ] :
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Item Sub

John,
I have r
I notice
drafted
with Jun
year? 1
can pay
be $335.

BCC:
Subject:

John,

If my me
complica
There wa

VS OFFICE Electronic Mail

Friday 02708791 12:50 pm Page: 2

ject: Cover Memo

beceived the tabulation of the charges that you have telecopied to me.
d that you listed the rentals by calendar years. The agmt as now
(see section 5 of attached draft) says the annual rental period ends
e 30 of each year. Does Pennyrile want it to end with Dec 31 of each
f so, I can fix the agmt to reflect that. Also, in that case, we
them for the whole period from Jan 1 thru Dec 31 of 1990, which would
32 x 2 = $670.64. Pls let me know.

DPT (2-8-91)

Dennis P. To

Dennis P. To
Date Sent: 02/08/91

Pole Att Agmt/Pennyrile

mory is correct, this agmt is being put on hold because of some
tion with the rental payments that Pennyrile is to backbill TVA for.

S a question as to whether the agmt as written would permit TVA to

let the¢ increase the rental rate (say 5% or 10% each year) retroactively.
I suggested to Vic (& he was supposed to get the info for me) that Pennyrile

give us|
any pot?
The list

Perio‘
From |
9-1-87

7-1-88
7-1-89
The 1lst
of TVA's
can excl
Pls let
To:
Subject!

DPT: i

a list of the backbillings so I can work it into the contract & avoid

ntial for the Auditing/Accounts Payable people to reject the payments.
that Vic was supposed to get me should be something like:
Pennyrile's Poles TVA's Poles Annual Rate
To
6-30-88 5627 2?? $9.75
6-30-89 222 22?2 $272
6-30-90 2?7 ?22? $222

period would have to be prorated. Also, has TVA completed the removal

cable from pole 43 to pole 51 yet? If so, I need to know when so I
ude 7 poles of Pennyrile & 2 poles of TVA from the rental calculations.
me know,

DPT

———————————————————————— Original MemO ~—e——— e e e e e e
Dennis P. To From: Mark W, Brooks
Pole Att Agmt/Pennyrile Date Sent: 02/08/91

John Hujuphries asked if we could prepare a new set of pole attachment

agreemen
I beleiy
distribu
- fee for

I think

ts for Pennyrile to indicate the current distributor chairman,
e this is the agreement where TVA is attaching its lines on the
tor's poles, and the distributor wants TVA to pay a rather high
these attachments.

you have been handling this one personnally, but if you wish,

KCTAQ0000029



12:50 pm Page:

VS OFFICE Electronic Mail Friday 02/08/91
I can take care of this with John. Please let me know,
MWB (2-8-91)
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g FE[ -98~1991 18:37 FROM  BOWLING GREEN T0 16157517647 P.B1

Post Office Box 20260
Bowling Green, Kentucky 42102-6260

TELECOPY COVER LETTER
FAX NUMBER -~ (502) 842-1543 .
CONFIRMATION NUMBER - (502) 781-7653

NUMBER OF PAGES:

l
!
“IDA.TE: 2-2-7/

"ro: Eenmis 7 9

| ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER:

FROM: __M_Aﬁ@,aﬁ 2o s

COMMENTS : ééé V4 24 /%a-!_m!ﬂf./{gﬂlfeﬂfhf(

|
i
|
|
;
|
| SUBJECT:
|
|
I
I
|
f
|
!
l

| PER YOUR REQUEST: _A~" DISTRIBUTE: _
| INFORMATION: = CIRCULATE: —

| PER CONVERSATION: o~ APPROVAL: —

. GOMMENT: — SIGNATURE:  ___
| manoLE: - DESTROY: ___
| PREPARE REPLY:  ___ CALL ME: —
! — FILE: —

NOTE AND RETURN:

01190
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| TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

| Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402-2801
|
|
1
|
|
|

April 1, 1991

Mr. James R, Riley, President
Pennyrile Rural Electric

| Gooperative Corporation
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 42240

Dear Mr. Riley:

l

|
e Pennyrile Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (hereinafter called

WCooperative") and South Central Bell Telephone Company (hereinafter called
Company") have heretofore entered into arrangements involving the attachment
f Company's communications cable facilities to 56 of Cooperative's poles and
the attachment of Cooperative's distribution facilities to 2 of Company's
?oles in the Land Between The Lakes area near Golden Pond, Kentucky.

it is recognized that the Tennessee Valley Authority (hereinafter called
“TVA") purchased from Company various segments of Company's communications
circuits in the Land Between The Lakes area near Goldem Pond, Kentucky,
including the communications cable facilities and 2 poles involved in the
ahove-mentioned pole-use arrangements. This will confirm the license
arrangements developed between TVA and Cooperative, to replace those between
ooperative and Company, for the continued attachment of the facilities and
?se of poles referred to above.

It is understood and agreed that:

: 1. Cooperative hereby grants to TVA permission to use, subject to
the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the 56 Cooperative poles referred
o above for the purpose of attaching thereto various cable facilities of

TVA, Likewise, TVA hereby grants to Cooperative permission to use, subject to
the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the 2 TVA poles referred to above
For the purpose of attaching thereto various cable facilities of Cooperative.

2. For reference purposes under this agreement, the aforesaid poles
(as they may be relocated or replaced from time to time) shall hereinafter be
referred to as the "Poles." Also, the term "ANSI Code" as used herein shall
pean the National Electrical Safety Code of the American National Standards
Institute, as may be revised from time to time by said Institute, and the
|terms "Attachment Owner" and "Pole Owner" as used herein shall appropriately
mean TVA and Cooperative (or vice versa), as the case may be, where facilities
lowned by one party are to be attached to, or removed from, a Pole of the other
party. :

W040191
10197V
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Mr, James R. Riley
April 1, 1991

3. If a party desires to attach facilities (in addition to those
already in place as of the effective date of this agreement) to the other
party's Poles or to make changes to facilities already attached, the
Attachment Owner shall submit to the Pole Owner plans and specifications
showing the arrangement for attachment of the Attachment Owner's facilities in
advance of installation and shall not attach said facilities or make changes
to existing facilities until after notification by the Pole Owner that such
arrangement is satisfactory to the Pole Owner. The Attachment Owner shall
notify the Pole Owner of its time schedule for attaching said facilities or
making said changes so that the Pole Owner may have a representative present
if it wishes, The Attachment Owner's facilities shall be installed (or
changed) and thereafter operated and maintained by it all at no expense to the
Pole Owner and in such manner as will not interfere with the safe and
efficient operation of the Pole Owner's facilities and property. The Pole
Owner will be responsible at its expense for the routine operation and
maintenance of the Poles.

4, The Pole Owner's and Attachment Owner's respective facilities
provided for hereunder shall at all times be operated and maintained by the
parties in accordance with the ANSI Code. In the event the Pole Owner desires
to change the character or operating conditions of its circuits or facilities
on the Poles, the Pole Owner shall give notice to the Attachment Owner
reasonably in advance of such desired change., Thereafter each party shall
make necessary changes to its facilities at its own expense. Additionally,
whenever the Pole Owner desires to replace or relocate any of the Poles, the
Pole Owner shall give notice to the Attachment Owner reasonably in advance,
and the Attachment Owner shall transfer its attachments to the new or
relocated poles at the Attachment Owner's own expense.

5. TVA shall, within 30 days after receipt of an invoice submitted
by Cooperative, pay Cooperative the sum of §1,824.23 to cover TVA's use of 56
Poles of Cooperative (referred to in section 1 hereof) during the period
beginning September 1, 1987, and ending December 31, 1990, with such use
having been partially offset by Cooperative's use of 2 Poles of TVA (referred
to in section 1 hereof) during the same period.

Beginning with January 1, 1992, the Attachment Owner shall, within
30 days after receipt of an invoice (including a statement as to the number of
Poles) submitted by the Pole Owner on or after January 1 of each year, pay the
Pole Owner an annual amount to cover the Attachment Owner's use of the Pole
Owner's Poles. The applicable annual amounts as of Januwary 1, 1991, are
$12.53 for each of Cooperative's Poles and $15.55 for each of TVA's Poles.
Such payments shall cover an annual period ending with December 31 of the
preceding year and shall be based on the number of Poles in effect as of that
date. Payments for any period of less than one year shall be prorated.
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| The Pole Owner may, from time to time, review the adequacy of the
ual amount in effect for billing the Attachment Owner under this agreement
and adjust such annual amount, If the Pole Owner determines that an
h:]ustment is appropriate for such annual amount, the Pole Owner may change
the annual amount in effect (for billing the Attachment Owner) at any time by
written notice to the Attachment Owner specifying the effective date of the
w annual amount. However, if such adjustment results in an increase in the
annual amount, the amount being adjusted must have been in effect for a
mlinimum period of 1 year prior to the effective date of the adjustment, and
t‘urthermore, the new annual amount cannot exceed the annual amount being
justed by more than 20 percent. Additiomally, if & new annual amount is
placed in effect after the beginning (January 1) of an annual period, the new
a‘nnual amount and the annual amount being adjusted shall be appropriately
p:rorated for that annual period.
1
6. It is recognized that TVA plans to remove (and dispose of) a
ection of communications cable (acquired from Company) between pole No. 43
d pole Fo. 51 (as such poles are currently identified on Cooperative's
records), which affects 7 of the 56 Cooperative poles and the 2 TVA poles
ﬁeferred to in section 1 hereof. It has also been determined advantageous to
sjoth parties for TVA to transfer ownership of those 2 poles in place (thereby
sliaving TVA the pertinent removal and disposal costs) to Cooperative for the
¢ontinued attachment of Cooperative's distribution facilities thereto.

i Accordingly, effective with the date on which TVA completes the ”
g'emoval of its cable from the aforesaid section, (a) said 2 poles of TVA shall
become the property of Cooperative without further action by either party and
(b) the pole attachment arrangements set out under this agreement shall be
eemed appropriately modified to reflect the exclusion therefrom of the
aforesaid 7 poles of Cooperative and 2 poles of TVA.

i 7. The Pole Owner does not warrant or represent that the Poles are
x‘Fafe, healthful, or suitable for the purposes for which they are permitted to
pe used under the terms of this agreement.

’ 8. The Attachment Owner shall reimburse the Pole Owner for any
damage to the Pole Owner's property and property in its custody, and the
Attachment Owner hereby waives, and releases the Pole Owner (and the United
States of America in cases involving TVA as the Pole Owner) from, and shall
indem1fy and save harmless the Pole Owner (and the United States of America
in cases involving TVA as the Pole Owner) from, any and all claims, demands,
or causes of action, including, without limitation, those for personal
injuries, property damage, loss of life or property, or consequential damages
sustained by the Attachment Owner, its agents and employees, or third parties,
{arising out of or in any way connected with the work performed by the
Attachmem: Owner or the Attachment Owner's use of the Poles; provided,

howaver, that the provisions of this sentence shall apply only if the personal
injunes, property damage, loss of life or property, consequential damages, or

|
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other damage or loss is caused by the negligence or other wrongful act or
omission of the Attachment Owner, its agents or employees.

9. Except as otherwise provided herein, this agreement shall become
effective as of the date first above written and shall continue in effect
through December 31, 1991, and from year to year thereafter; provided that
either party may terminate this agreement (or the arrangements set out
hereunder with respect to any of the Poles) at any time by giving written
notice to the other specifying the date of termination, and the Attachment
Oowner shall make all reasonmable efforts to remove its facilities from the
affected Poles within 90 days following the termination date.

10. No member of or delegate to Congress or Resident Commigsioner,
or any officer, employee, special Government employee, or agent of TVA shall
be admitted to any share or part of this agreement or to any benefit that may
arise therefrom unless the agreement be made with a corporation for its
general benefit, nor shall Cooperative offer or give, directly or indirectly,
to any officer, employee, special Government employee, or agent of TVA any
gift, gratuity, favor, entertainment, loan, or any other thing of mometary
value, except as provided in 18 C.F.R, § 1300.735-12 or ~34., Breach of this
provision shall constitute a material breach of this agreement.

If this letter satisfactorily sets forth our imderstandings, please execute
three counterparts hereof and return them to the TVA district office. Upon
execution by TVA, this letter shall be a binding agreement, and a fully -
executed counterpart will be returned to you.

Very truly yours,

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUZHORITY

C*? @W‘[ {""

PEHNEERXKXXREET BRI XN PRXBLONS
G. Douglas Carver, Manager
Distributor Marketing

Accepted and agreed to as of and Services

the date first above written,

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
GOOPERATIVE CORPORATION

BW
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